
PARENT HANDBOOK



We are so excited for your child to be at Youth Camp this
year! This handbook will give you as parents everything you

need to know including essential information, what your
child/children should bring, contact information, bus

schedule, location, dates and times, and more!



Essential
INFORMATION 

ADDRESS

LOCATION
DATES
EMERGENCY
CONTACT

81 Byrnes Rd N, Joyner
QLD 4500
YMCA Camp Warrawee

Josh Geerling: 0478 720 898 
2nd-4th July, 2024

Rachael Fotu: 0414 558 984



CONTACT YOUR 

Location Coordinator
OVER CAMP

LOGAN CARINA WEST
ANDREA MELLICAN

0473491597
LIBBY EDWARDS

0490781603
ARLYN MAGLAQUE

0412705301

To stay up to date, or to contact your child over camp, feel free to contact
your youth location coordinator/key contact from the details below. 

MORETON
POLLY LEWIS
0403 423 649

ADL/BAROSSA
ELIAANA WALKER

0488 428 488

HIGHWAY
ETHAN C

0428 388 827



BusTIMES

*Bus times may change, keep up to date on the YTH Camp Parents Chat mentioned in this handbook.
We will let you know on Thursday our ETA for pickup.

Please also ensure you communicate to your leader which bus you will be taking! 

308 Seventeen Mile Rocks Rd
Seventeen Mile Rocks

8 Ellen St
Carina

10 Old Chatswood Rd
Daisy Hill  

1 Russell St
Kallangur

departure

arrival
1:30PM
2:30PM

1:30PM
2:30PM

1:30PM
2:30PM

2:00PM
2:30PM

WEST CARINA LOGAN MORETON

TUESDAY

THURSDAY
departure

arrival

12:30PM

1:30PM 1:30PM 1:30PM 1:00PM

12:30PM12:30PM 12:30PM



TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY

Busses leave locations from
1:30PM - Busses arrive at campsite
(see bus times)
2:00PM - Registrations Open 
2:30PM - Arrive at camp/Cabin set-
up
3:00PM - Camp meeting
3:30PM - Tribal championships 
4:30PM - Free time/showers
6:00PM - Dinner
7:00PM - SESSION 1
9:00PM - Bonfire Supper/CG
Huddles
10:30PM - In Cabins
10:45PM - Lights out
10:45PM - Leaders debrief

7:00AM - Morning Chapel
8:00AM - Breakfast
9:00AM - CG huddles
9:30AM - SESSION 2
11:00AM - Morning Tea
11:30AM - SESSION 3
1:00PM - Lunch
1:30PM - Tribal teams meeting
2:00PM - Tribal Championships
4:30PM - Milkshake Hour/Free
Time
6:00PM - Dinner
7:00PM - SESSION 4
9:00PM - Supper
10:30PM - In Cabins
11:00PM - Lights out
11:00PM - Leaders debrief

7:00AM - Morning Chapel
7:30AM- Vacate Cabins/ Clean
up
8:00AM- Breakfast
9:00AM - CG Huddles
9:30AM- SESSION 5
11:15PM- Morning Tea
11:30PM - Testimony SESSION
12:15PM - Group Photo
12:30PM- Gather Belongings +
Depart on busses
1:00PM - Moreton Bus arrive
1:30PM - Other locations busses
arriving

ENC Conf starts 7:30pm Friday
5th July!

Camp
SCHEDULE



Bedding (blanket or sleeping bag, pillow, sheet)
Pjs

Warm Clothes for 3 days 
Old set of clothes for tribal wars + Team colours

Enclosed shoes
Thongs for the shower

2 x Towels 
Bible + notepad

Toiletries
Sunscreen + Hat (sun safety!)

Water bottle (no cups or water bottles provided at camp)
Plastic bag for dirty clothes

Money for offering 
Child’s medication, in a clear zip lock bag with instructions. This is to be

handed in to our camp medical officer at camp.

If your child brings any electronics or expensive items, it is their
responsibility to look after these over the duration of camp. 

What to pack?



Camp Map!
Here is a copy of our camp map! If you wish to
drop your child directly to the camp venue,
please arrive at the main front carpark where
we will meet you to check your child into camp!

Please also feel free to share this with your
child so they are familiar with the camp site
venue. They will receive a wristband upon
arrival.



Tribal
Championships!



ALLOCATIONS
 VIKINGS SAINTS GIANTS KNIGHTS

Massi
Jas

Libby
Michael

Rach
Zac

Mani
Moses

LEADER

Levi
Margs

Andrea
Sonya
Kristy
Jireh
LST

Toby
Ashlee

Elyse
Richelle

Polly
ADL

Barossa

Harry
Tash
Arlyn

Liv
Sam

Micah
Highway



VIKINGS SAINTS GIANTS KNIGHTS

Calamvale
Nudgee

Riverhills
TSV

Daisy Hill
Logan Jnr
Chandler
Redbank

LST

Carindale
ADL

Barossa
Sandgate

Camira
Rochedale

Thornlands
Highway

TEAM CG ALLOCATIONS



To keep up to date with everything happening
over camp, join our parents whatsapp group
for regular updates over camp! Scan the QR
code to join!

And just as a small reminder, don't forget to
let us know of any medical information for
your child over camp! If they require
medication to be taken, please make this
known on your camp registration form and
ensure this medication gets handed to our
camp medical officer on your child’s arrival to
camp.

infoEXTRA



FAQ’S
What are the sleeping arrangements?

Each young person will be allocated to a dorm based
on their connect group and age. Girls and boys will be

separated in separate building blocks located at
opposite sides of the campsite. Leaders and volunteers

will be sleeping in separate rooms together.

Are phones allowed and is there reception?
Yes, phones are allowed at camp and there is full

reception on site. However, it is your child's
responsibility to take care of any expensive belongings
that they bring. We do not take responsibility for any

lost, broken or stolen items. 

In the spirit of being at youth camp and the nature of
connecting with friends and being in the sessions, we
ask that teenagers refrain from using phones regularly.

Who do I call in an emergency?
In an emergency, the best person to contact would be

your location coordinator:
Libby Edwards (Carina)- 0490781603
Andrea Mellican (Logan)- 0473491597
Arlyn Maglaque (West)- 0412705301

Ethan Chesterton (Highway Church): 0428388827

What activities are occurring over the
course of youth camp?

A full and detailed itinerary of the camp will be provided
in our parents information handbook. However, some

of the things you can expect at camp are; camp
sessions with praise and worship along with our guest

speaker Ps Noah Walker from Planetboom, tribal
championship games and activities, connect group
sessions each morning, and a variety of ‘chill out’

zones for some down time in the afternoon.

My child has a medical condition,
what should I do with this

information?
On all of our registration forms, there is a section

that you can complete, informing us of all the
relevant information we need to know for your child.

We ask at camp, that your teenagers label any
medication needed and hand it to our camp medical
officer, who they can go to across the camp to take

appropriate medication.

Can I drop my teenagers off directly
to the campsite?

Yes, you are more than welcome to drop your child
directly to the campsite. The details of the camp site

and when we will be meeting are below;

Name: YMCA Camp Warrawee
Address: 81 Byrnes Rd N, Joyner QLD 4500

Time: Arrive at 2:30PM



FAQ’S part 2
Will my child need any spending money?

Your child does not need to bring any spending money to camp as all meals and activities are included in your camp registration costs.
However, we will be taking up an offering at camp, if your child would like to give towards that offering. 

What sort of supervision is exercised over camp?
At camp, we will have 35 leaders present, all over the age of 18 with relevant ‘working with children’ checks (blue cards). We will also

have ‘camp parents’ on site at all times, who will be at the venue to assist with supervision. Along with this, we will also have a
number of iSEE CHURCH staff members on site during the day as well. We also have a professional medical officer across the

duration of camp, responsible for first aid & the allocation and use of medication.

Dietary Requirements:
From your child’s rego form, this is passed onto the campsite to cater for your child’s dietary needs. All meals are covered with dietary
requirements, so please ensure this information is accurate on your child's rego form. If any dietary requirements change, please email

youth@iseechurch.com. Each teenager with dietary needs, will get a different colour armband at camp to assist the camp team in ensuring
their needs are met and provided for. We require all dietary information by June 25.

Payment Plan:
Payment plans are open to begin payment up until April 22. All payment plans must be paid in full by the start of Youth Camp on July 2.



CAN'T WAIT TO SEE YOU THERE!

Just a friendly reminder, that as per the registration form, you have agreed for your child to adhere to
the guidelines set by our youth pastors, camp parents, regional leaders and youth leaders. If your child

does not wish to adhere to these guidelines, we will be in contact with you and it will be your
responsibility to pick up your child from our camp location at your cost.

We would also like to encourage our teenagers to come along to Encounter Conference from the 5-6
July. This is included in your teenager’s youth camp registration. We will arrange transport if need be,

so stay tuned!

If you have any questions at all, please head to our website or contact us at youth@iseechurch.com

Also, make sure to follow us on instagram @iseeyouth, to see what your young people are 
getting up to over camp!

iSEE YOUTH


